shall be granted the regular rest periods as set forth in Article 5, Section E. 

J. On Call Duty Pay. When the City requires an employee to carry a City-owned cell phone 

in order to respond to calls concerning City business, the City shall pay the employee a flat 
rate of pay of $275.00 (two hundred seventy-five dollars) for seven (7) consecutive 
calendar days. If a recognized holiday (other than personal days) occurs during those seven 
(7) consecutive calendars days, the City will pay the employee an additional $50.00 (fifty 
dollars.) On the rare occasions in which an on-call Employee must simultaneously work,

[...]

SICK LEAVE 

A. All full time City employees shall earn sick leave with full pay at the rate of eight (8) hours 
for each calendar month of service. Such leave shall accrue from the date of employment. 
Such leave shall not be accumulated in excess of one thousand one hundred twenty (1120) 
hours. Part-time employees shall accrue sick leave on a prorated basis based upon the 
budgeted FTE of the position. Sick leave maximum accrual shall also be prorated. 

B. Employees may use sick leave for any purpose permitted for the use of sick leave in

[...]

Employees must obtain prior approval from their Department Manager and the City 

Manager and will be reimbursed at one hundred percent (100%) for tuition at a 
grade “C” or above for community college classes, seminars, workshops, bachelor 
and advance degree programs to a maximum of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500) per employee per fiscal year if funds are available. 

2. Classes must be taken outside the employee’s normal working hours. If the class is 

only available during normal working hours, arrangements must be made with the 
immediate Department Manager and City Manager prior to enrollment. 

3. The City will budget a minimum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) in 

the General Fund and one thousand five hundred dollars $(1,500) in the Street and 
Utility operating funds for tuition reimbursement unless competing priorities 
dictate otherwise in the opinion of the City Council. 

4. When training, which is directly related to the job, which is voluntary is taken at an 

educational institution, the City may consider requests to pay tuition, fees and